
 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 

 
Date:  Thursday 4 November 2021 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
John Bridgeman (Chair) 
Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi 
Councillor Sarah Feeney 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor John Horner 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 
1.   General 

 
 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary 
interests within 28 days of their election of appointment to the 
Council. Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as 
soon as practicable after they arise.  
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they 
have a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless they have a 
dispensation):  
 

 Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  

 Not participate in any discussion or vote  

 Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  

 Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days of the meeting.  

 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared 
at the commencement of the meeting.  
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire 
Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 
Thursday 4 November 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 5 - 10 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2021. 
 

 

2.   Warwickshire County Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21 11 - 122 
  

The report and appendix are attached. 
 

 

3.   Warwickshire Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2020/21 123 - 174 
  

The report and appendix are attached. 
 

 

4.   External Auditor's Governance Report 2020/21 - Warwickshire 
County Council 

175 - 218 

  
The report and appendices are attached. 
 

 

5.   External Auditors Governance Report 2020/21 - Warwickshire 
Pension Fund 

219 - 254 

  
The report and appendices are attached. 
 

 

6.   Appointment of External Auditors 255 - 264 
  

The report is attached. 
 

 

7.   Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 265 - 292 
  

The report and appendix are attached. 
 

 

8.   Annual Governance Report 293 - 300 
  

The report is attached. 
 

 

9.   Contract Standing Orders 301 - 362 
  

The report and appendices are attached. 
 

 

10.   Work Programme and Future Meeting Dates 363 - 364 
  

To consider items for the Committee’s Work Programme and the 
dates of future meetings to be held at Shire Hall, Warwick as follows: 
 

 24 March 2022 at 10am 

 19 May 2022 at 10am 

 21 July 2022 at 10am 

 27 September 2022 at 2pm 

 3 November 2022 at 10am 

 23 March 2023 at 10am 
 
 

 



 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 
Thursday 4 November 2021 

Page 3 
  

 

 
 

11.   Any Other Business 
 

 

12.   Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information  
  

To consider passing the following resolution:  
 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.’ 
 

 

13.   Exempt Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards 
Committee held on 24 September 2021 and matters arising 

365 - 368 

  
The minutes are attached. 
 
 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 
Thursday 4 November 2021 

Page 4 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the inter
[...]
eeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 

 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Friday 24 September 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members  
John Bridgeman (Chair)  
Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi  
Councillor Bill Gifford  
Councillor John Horner  
Councillor Sue Markham 
 
Officers  
Barnaby Briggs, Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Paul Clarke, Internal Audit Manager, Delivery Lead  
John Cole, Democratic Services Officer  
Sarah Duxbury, Assistant Director, Governance and Policy  
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director, Finance  
Deborah Moseley, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager, Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk  
Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources  
Virginia Rennie, Strategy and Commissioning Manager, Strategic Finance  
 
Others Present  
Jim McLarnon, Audit Senior Manager – Grant Thornton 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Key Audit Partner – Grant Thornton  
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Brian Hammersley; Councillor Sue Markham was 

present as a substitute. Apologies were also received from Councillor Sarah Feeney and 
Councillor Christopher Kettle. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 Resolved:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 

Page 5

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
24.09.21 

Matters arising 
 
The Chair welcomed Ciaran McLaughlin (Grant Thornton) to the meeting. Ciaran McLaughlin 
advised that he had recently been appointed as Grant Thornton’s engagement lead for WCC. 
The Chair asked that the Committee’s good wishes be conveyed to the outgoing engagement 
lead, Joh
[...]
 excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
7. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee Held on 10 June 

2021 and Matters Arising 
 
It was agreed that the exempt minutes be signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
8. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee received a confidential update. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11:00. 
 
 

 
…………………………………… 

Chair 
 

 

Page 10

Page 6 of 6



 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

4 November 2021 
 

Warwickshire County Council Statement of Accounts 
2020/21 

 
 

Recommendation 

 

The Committee is asked to consider the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and 

recommend them to Council for approval. 

 

 

1. Key Issues 

 

1.1. This report presents the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 

 

1.2. The Statement of Accounts for Warwickshire County Council comprises of: 

 The statement of responsibilities for the accounts; 

 A narrative statement by the Strategic Director of Resources; 

 The core financial statements, comprising: 

o The movement in reserves statement 

o The comprehensive income and expenditure statement 

o The balance sheet as at 31 March 2021 

o The cash flow statement; 

 The statement of accounting policies, 

 The notes to the core financial statements, and 

 The Firefighters’ Pension Fund statement. 

 

1.3. Recommendations to Council for approval of the Annual Governance Statement 

and the accounts of Warwickshire Pension Fund, which will form part of the 

County Council’s 2020/21 Statement of Accounts when they are published, are 

sought within separate reports on today’s agenda. 

 

1.4. Elected members are not expected to be financial experts, but they are 

responsible for approving and issuing the Council’s financial statements. In 
[...]


Those costs associated with trading on a portfolio, notably stamp duty and commissions. 

 

Page 173

Page 49 of 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

4 November 2021 

 
Warwickshire County Council External Auditor’s 

Governance Report 2020/21 
 
 

Recommendations 

 

That the Committee: 

 

1) Endorses the Audit Findings Report of the External Auditors for Warwickshire 

County Council, attached at Appendix A, and consider whether there are any 

matters it wishes to bring to the attention of Council. 

 

2) Approve, subject to any changes which may be necessary to the final draft, 

the wording of the Letter of Representation, attached at Appendix B. 

 

 

1. Key Issues 

 

1.1. Our external auditors, Grant Thornton, are required to report to those charged 

with governance on issues arising from the audit of the County Council’s 

financial statements before issuing their final opinion. This report is in addition 

to the Annual Audit Letter which is planned to be presented to Council in 

December 2021. A separate audit findings report is required for the 

Warwickshire Pension Fund; this can be found elsewhere on today’s agenda. 

 

1.2. The 2020/21 Audit Findings report is attached at Appendix A to this report. 

The Engagement Partner for Grant Thornton and the Audit Manager will 

attend the meeting to present their report. 

 

1.3. As part of the audit process the External Auditors require written confirmation 

about the fairness of various elements of the financial statements. This is 

known as the Letter of Representation. In the letter the Strategic Director for 

Resources and those charged with governance on audit matters declare that 

the financial statements and other presentations to the auditor are sufficient 

and appropriate and without omission of material facts to the financial 

statements, to the best of their knowledge. 

 

Page 175

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 4



 

 

1.4.
[...]
ncial statements. 

 

xxii. We have disclosed to you the identity of the Council's related parties and all the related 

party relationships and transactions of which we are aware. 

 

xxiii. We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose 

effects should be considered when preparing the financial statements. 

 

Annual Governance Statement 

 

xxiv. We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the 

Council's risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not 

aware of any significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS. 

 

Narrative Report 

 

xxv. The disclosures within the Narrative Report fairly reflect our understanding of the 

Council's financial and operating performance over the period covered by the Council’s 

financial statements. 

 

Approval 

 

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Council’s Audit and Standards 

Committee at its meeting on 4 November 2021. 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 

Name: ……………………………. 

 

Position: …………………………. 

 

Date: …………………………….. 

 

 

 

Name: …………………………… 

 

Position: …………………………. 

 

Date: …………………………….. 

 

Signed on behalf of the Council 

Page 218

Page 4 of 4



 

1 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 

External Auditors Governance Report 2020/21 - Warwickshire 
Pension Fund 

 
4 November 2021 

 

 
 

 Recommendations 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Endorses the Audit Findings Report of the External Auditors for Warwickshire 
County Council, attached at Appendix 1, and considers whether there are any 
matters it wishes to bring to the attention of Council. 
 

2. Approves, subject to any changes which may be necessary to the final draft, 
the wording of the Letter of Representation, attached at Appendix 2. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Our external auditors, Grant Thornton, are required to report to those charged 

with governance on issues arising from the audit of the County C
[...]
……………………… 

 

Position…………………………. 

 

Date……………………………. 

 

 

Name…………………………… 

 

Position…………………………. 

 

Date……………………………. 

 

Signed on behalf of the Fund 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 253

Page 3 of 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix I – Unadjusted misstatements 

 

 

Page 254

Page 4 of 4



Audit and Standards Committee 

 

4 November 2021 

 

Appointment of External Auditors 
 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the Audit and Standards Committee recommends to full Council that 

Warwickshire County Council opt-in to the sector-led body procurement, conducted 

by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, for the appointment of the Authority’s 

external auditors from April 2023. 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. Under the Local Government Audit and Accountability Act 2014 the Council is 

required to appoint an auditor to audit its accounts each financial year. Our 

current auditor appointment covers the period up to and including the audit of 

the 2022/23 accounts. 

 

1.2. This report sets out proposals for appointing the external auditor to the 

Authority for the accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24. It concludes 

with a recommendation to opt-in to a sector-led approach and outlines the next 

steps for the Authority in implementing the agreed approach. 

 

1.3. The decision on the appointment of the auditor is one that cannot be 

delegated by full Council but is being brought to Audit and Standards for their 

prior review and consideration. 

 

 

2. Background and Summary 

 

2.1. The current auditor appointment arrangements were agreed by full Council in 

2016 and cover the 5 years up to and including the audit of the 2022/23 

accounts. To make the appointment the Authority opted into the ‘appointing 

person’ national auditor appointment arrangements established by Public 

Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA). 

 

2.2. Under the Local Government Audit and Accountabi
[...]
rnance Statement Lynn Todman 4 November 2021 

Review of Contract Standing Orders Nichola Vine 4 November 2021 

External Auditor’s Governance Report 2020/21 Grant Thornton / 
Hayley Green 

4 November 2021 

Appointment of External Auditors Virginia Rennie 4 November 2021 

   

Scrutiny Review – Key measurable factors to assess 
effectiveness of revised arrangements 

Sarah Duxbury / Nic 
Vine 

Briefing Note (to be followed by agenda item 
- date TBC) 

Impact of Grenfell – an update from WFRS regarding 
flammable cladding on residential properties in Warwickshire. 

WFRS TBC 

 

P
age 363

P
age 1 of 1

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 365

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	2 Warwickshire County Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21
	WCC Narrative Statement & Statement of Accounts (Combined) A & S 4 November 2021
	WCC Narrative Statement for A & S 4 November 2021
	WCC Statement of Accounts A & S 4 Nov 21 - unaudited


	3 Warwickshire Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2020/21
	Appendix 1 – Warwickshire Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2020-21

	4 External Auditor's Governance Report 2020/21 - Warwickshire County Council
	appendix a - WCC audit findings report 2020-21
	appendix b - draft WCC letter of representation 2020-21

	5 External Auditors Governance Report 2020/21 - Warwickshire Pension Fund
	Appendix 1 for External Auditors Governance Report 202021 - Warwickshire Pension Fund_v1
	Appendix 2 for External Auditors Governance Report 202021 - Warwickshire Pension Fund

	6 Appointment of External Auditors
	7 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21
	Appendix 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2020-21

	8 Annual Governance Report
	9 Contract Standing Orders
	Appendix 1 for Contract Standing Orders_v1
	Appendix 2 for Contract Standing Orders

	10 Work Programme and Future Meeting Dates
	13 Exempt Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 24 September 2021 and matters arising



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Thursday 4 November 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
John Bridgeman (Chair) 
Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi 
Councillor Sarah Feeney 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
 
Officers 
 
Barnaby Briggs, Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Paul Clarke, Internal Audit Manager, Delivery Lead 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director, Finance 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager – Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk 
Rob Powell, Strategic Director, Resources 
Virginia Rennie, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Strategic Finance) 
Nichola Vine, Strategy & Commissioning Manager - Legal and Democratic 
 
Others Present 
 
Jim McLarnon, Engagement Manager – Grant Thornton 
Grant Patterson, Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors John Horner, Brian Hammersley and Andy Jenns. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 Noting the reference on page 295 of the document pack to the closure of the Marle Hall 

Outdoor Education Centre Councillor Bill Gifford reminded members that he had been one of 
the signatories to the call in of the Cabinet decision.  
 
Councillor Chris Kettle informed the committee that he had previously been an employee of 
the auditors Grant Thornton. He has no connection with the company now. 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
04.11.21 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 24 September 

2021 were agreed as an accurate record to be signed by the Chair.  
 
Under matters arising Mr John Bridgeman (Chair of the Committee) asked Jim McLarnon and 
Ciaran McLaughlin of Grant Thornton whether the concerns raised previously by the 
committee regarding delays had, as requested, been relayed to the Regional Director of Grant 
Thornton. The committee was informed by Ciaran McLaughlin that this had been the case. 
The Regional Director had stated that Grant Thornton, recognises that the situation is not 
ideal and is seeking to recruit more staff to manage workloads. In response the Chair asked 
that if there is an indication that deadlines will not be met the County Council is given as much 
notice of this as possible.  
 

2. Warwickshire County Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 
NOTE – The business of the day was conducted in an order different to that set out on the agenda. 
In accordance with convention these minutes retain the order on the agenda.   
  
Andy Felton (Assistant Director, Finance) introduced the report explaining that efforts had been 
made to simplify the accounts. Virginia Rennie (Strategy and Commissioning Manager, Strategic 
Finance) illustrated this by stating that consideration is frequently given to what is material to the 
account. Related party transactions are a case in point.   
  
With reference to page 24 of the document pack Councillor Bill Gifford highlighted a significant 
increase in reported borrowing (to be repaid from revenue resources). In 2020/21 this was £1.7m. 
In 2022/23 this will be £107.9m. Councillor Gifford stated that the report does not make it clear why 
this figure had gone up adding that it should be made clear to the public. It was agreed that the 
diagram would have been improved by the addition of some commentary. A similar point was 
made by the Chair concerning the diagram on page 26. In this instance the forecast increase in 
reserves merit some explanation. On the subject of reserves, Councillor Sarah Feeney asked why 
available reserves have increased. The committee was informed that as part of the Reserves 
Strategy an assessment of the risks concluded that there was not the need to hold as much in 
reserve as was the case. As a consequence, funds were released to become available to use.   
  
Concerning the table on page 71 of the document pack Councillor Chris Kettle questioned why 
significant adjustments had been required following approval by Cabinet. He asked whether 
reports to Cabinet should reflect these changes. In reply the committee was informed that the 
quarterly reports to Cabinet focus on how Council Tax is spent. The further adjustments in the 
Statement of Accounts are purely year end accounting adjustments for things 
like asset revaluations at the 31 March of each year. Andy Felton observed that revenue 
implications of mainly balance sheet movements reflected in the Statement of Accounts would not 
give Members a sensible understanding of service costs against Council Tax if included in the 
quarterly monitoring reports, also these figures are only calculated at year end.  
  
Turning to page 85 of the document pack Councillor Bill Gifford expressed some concern over the 
change of definition of assets held (i.e. move from short term to long term). In reply the committee 
was informed that it had been necessary to take a view concerning the uncertainties caused 
largely by the Pandemic.   



 

Page 3 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
04.11.21 

  
Concluding this item Rob Powell (Strategic Director for Resources) reminded the committee that 
the accounts are prepared under the CIPFA code. The Council has no control over this and has 
to comply or risk a qualified external audit opinion. As a consequence, the Council cannot make 
changes to monitoring or accounting practice.  
  
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit and Standards Committee notes the 2020/21 Statement of accounts and 
recommends them to Council for approval. 
 
 
3. Warwickshire Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 
The report was introduced by the Chair who reminded the committee that the Firefighters’ Pension 
fund is fully funded by the government. This ensures that it provides the service expected of it. The 
committee was also reminded that it is a statutory scheme.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Committee notes the 2020/21 Pension Fund Statement of Accounts and recommends 
them to Council for approval. 
 
4. External Auditor's Governance Report 2020/21 - Warwickshire County Council 
 
Mr Ciaran McLaughlin (Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton) introduced the published report and 
identified a series of highlights from it. The committee was informed that the work is substantially 
complete, that no modifications are required, and it is planned that an unqualified opinion 
and certificate will be issued. The work that continues involves the valuers and the need for more 
information concerning the matrices used by them. Value for money work will be completed in 
November with a view to the final report being presented to Council in the middle of December 
2021. It has not been necessary for the auditors to exercise their powers and there has been 
plenty of support provided by officers in the finance team.   
  
There is nothing to report or update on concerning standard risks around revenue and 
expenditure, but discussions are ongoing concerning the valuation of land and buildings.   
  
Some control weaknesses have been discovered around ICT (Page 187 of the document 
pack) but these are not considered to be material.   
  
The auditors have maintained their independence and followed the Financial Reporting Council’s 
Ethical Standard.   
  
Audit adjustments have been made as indicated on page 202 of the document pack and the final 
fee will be in line with what was expected.   
  
In conclusion an unmodified opinion has been reached and the Letter of Representation will be 
issued with no additions.   
  



 

Page 4 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
04.11.21 

The Chair thanked Grant Thornton for its work.   
  
Rob Powell updated the committee on the ICT control risks identified in the report. Two have been 
closed off with another expected to be so by the end of November. At least two of the remainder 
will be so treated by the end of the financial year. The committee was informed that these are not 
new issues. Rather they had not been picked up in previous years when the issue received a 
lighter touch review.   
  
In reply to a question from Councillor Chris Kettle the committee was informed that the adjustment 
to the pensions liability as reported on page 186 of the document pack was required owing to the 
information not being available when the draft Accounts were produced. The increase reported is 
good news for the pension fund. Andy Felton added that consideration is being given 
to whether the information can be obtained sooner in future years.   
Regarding the Value for Money report the committee was assured that this will be completed by 
the end of November.  
  
The committee discussed an issue that remains outstanding from 2017/18. The Chair stated that 
he recalled being informed that this matter had been resolved. In response the committee was told 
that the matter has been resolved and the final statement of reasons is currently going through the 
approval process.   
  
Members asked whether, given that there remain some outstanding issues, the Audit Findings 
Report can be endorsed or whether a further meeting would be required. Andy Felton advised that 
if any material issues are revealed at a later date it may be necessary to meet to discuss them. It 
will be a case of waiting to see what transpires.   
  
Councillor Bill Gifford expressed some reservations over the work being undertaken around the 
valuation of land and buildings. The committee, he said, has been told that the work has yet to be 
completed but is progressing well. Concerning the process followed for the valuations 
Jim McLarnon stated that Bruton Knowles, the Council’s property valuer has been asked to 
clarify the basis of the valuations. A sample has been selected based on market data. It was 
acknowledged that the current Pandemic presents a false picture although in practice 
the revaluation of a school is of little interest to most people.   
  
Councillor Sarah Feeney asked for a position statement on the Value for Money work. She was 
informed that this has commenced with no significant risks being identified to date. There is now a 
need to progress more detailed work.   
  
Concerning the Letter of Representation Virginia Rennie provided assurances that prior to it being 
signed, the entire process will be checked by actuaries and quality assurance experts as well as 
the Council’s in house Legal experts. It is important to ensure that nothing significant has changed 
since the end of March 2021.   
  
Councillor Chris Kettle expressed some concern over the responsibility being placed on the Audit 
and Standards Committee to approve the accounts. The committee, he said, does not comprise 
financial experts but the auditors place the onus onto the committee. By way of reply the Chair 
stated that the letter will be signed by Rob Powell and by Councillor Peter Gilbert in his role as 
Chair of Council. In addition, Andy Felton assured members that the accounts are subject to a 
rigorous process of checking with Virginia Rennie, Andy Felton and Rob Powell undertaking 



 

Page 5 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
04.11.21 

the final quality control. Councillor Kettle commended the Council officers for their diligence but 
wondered whether it should not be for the auditors to take that final responsibility. It was 
further clarified that the need for Audit Committee sign off is dictated nationally and not something 
imposed by the Auditors.  
  
Rob Powell indicated that he was comfortable with signing the letter and reminded the committee 
that the auditors and officers of the council can all be challenged if necessary. He was not 
minded to revise the letter at this stage but suggested that this could be looked at in 2022.   
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Audit and Standards Committee: 
 
1) Endorses the Audit Findings Report of the External Auditors for Warwickshire County Council, 
attached at Appendix A. 
 
2) Approve, subject to any changes which may be necessary to the final draft, 
the wording of the Letter of Representation, attached at Appendix B. 
 
5. External Auditors Governance Report 2020/21 - Warwickshire Pension Fund 
 
Ciaran McLaughlin introduced the report stating that the audit report opinion will be unmodified. 
Work is being completed on journals and testing. In addition, some tidying up is required 
concerning level 3 investments. In response to a question from the Chair the committee was 
informed that a level of volatility is to be expected amongst level 3 investments. These are 
monitored over a number of years to make sure there is a degree of consistency between portfolio 
clients.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee: 
 
1. Endorses the Audit Findings Report of the External Auditors for Warwickshire County Council, 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2. Approves, subject to any changes which may be necessary to the final draft, the wording of the 
Letter of Representation, attached at Appendix 2. 
 
6. Appointment of External Auditors 
 
Virginia Rennie explained that it is considered appropriate and sensible to join the national 
procurement process for external auditors. The committee was informed that there are only nine 
firms nationally that offer the services that the County Council would require. The specifications for 
contracts are set out by the National Audit Office and there is no scope due to statute to build 
penalty cluses into contracts. Most councils will go down the route of joining the national 
procurement process.   
  
Ciaran McLaughlin added that the auditors have to strike a balance between price and quality of 
service. They also have to ensure they have the resources to deliver on the contract.   



 

Page 6 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
04.11.21 

  
Councillor Chris Kettle emphasised the need to obtain value for money in any contract. This had 
been picked up in a select committee report of 18 months ago.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit and Standards Committee recommends to full Council that Warwickshire County 
Council opt-in to the sector-led body procurement, conducted by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Limited, for the appointment of the Authority’s external auditors from April 2023. 
 
7. Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 
 
Referencing page 269 of the document pack Councillor Sarah Feeney asked that the first 
sentence of the statement be changed to reflect that the County Council is a public service that 
supports the people of Warwickshire. It was agreed that this change be made.   
  
The Chair observed that the document is a good reflection of the efforts made by the County 
Council during the Pandemic.   
  
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee endorses the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement for onwards submission 
to Cabinet and for recommendation to Full Council for approval. 
 
8. Annual Governance Report 
 
Following introductory comments from the Chair Councillor Bill Gifford welcomed the Councils 
“whistleblowing” policy adding that it is good to see it used.   
  
Concerning complaints against elected members of the council Nic Vine (Strategy & 
Commissioning Manager - Legal and Democratic) informed the committee that to the end of March 
2021 there had been 10 complaints. These had been reviewed and triaged by the Monitoring 
Officer. One complaint was upheld, four were withdrawn, one was considered to be out of scope 
and four were not withheld.   
  
It was agreed that comparative figures from other local authorities on complaints against members 
would be reported to the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit and Standards Committee notes the content of the report. 
 
9. Contract Standing Orders 
 
Nic Vine introduced the report concerning Contract Standing Orders. The committee was informed 
that the review had not resulted in any substantial change to limits for authorisation or decision 
making. Rather the opportunity had been taken to simplify the language used and set out the 
process as a lifecycle. Thresholds for quotes have been increased. The threshold for one quote 



 

Page 7 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
04.11.21 

has been raised to £25,000 and that for three quotes to £100,000. This is in line with practices 
followed by other local authorities.   
  
As part of the tidy up an effort had been made to remove gender-based pronouns.   
  
With reference to paragraph 1.5 on page 302 of the document pack Councillor Bill Gifford asked 
why this review had not been delayed given that Contract Standing Orders will require a further 
review once post EU transition procurement is known. In response the Committee was informed 
that as the Council’s Constitution is also being reviewed the opportunity had been taken now to 
review the Contract Standing Orders element of it. The Council has taken the opportunity to 
respond to the government consultation on post EU procurement.   
  
Regarding paragraphs 10.3 and 10.4 on page 324 Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi suggested 
that there appeared to be a contradiction. Paragraph 10.3 requires that the criterion for the award 
of a contract shall be the “most economically advantageous”. These may include environmental 
considerations, aesthetic and functional characteristics, social value and others. Paragraph 10.4 
states that selection criteria, “must not include non-commercial considerations”.  
  
By way of clarification, Nic Vine gave an example of a non-commercial consideration this being 
that the Council has worked with a company before. Andy Felton added that if the Council can 
add value to the local community then this is a non-commercial consideration. Every matter 
considered has to be quantified in the assessment criteria.   
  
Regarding environmental criteria the Committee was informed that the Commissioning Support 
Unit and Procurement Team are working on a procurement strategy. This strategy will be 
considered by the Resources and Fire &Rescue Committee prior to going before Cabinet. As 
yet there is no date for when this will happen.   
  
Councillor Chris Kettle asked how many contracts will fall into the £25,000 bracket for quotes. 
Andy Felton agreed to find this figure out as he did not have it to hand.   
  
Councillor Chris Kettle also asked concerning the publication of details of transactions over £500. 
He was informed that although there are many hundreds of such transactions the mechanism for 
recorded and reporting them is straightforward. The purpose behind the exercise is to provide local 
suppliers with an opportunity to see what the Council is spending on. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the revised Contract Standing Orders attached as Appendix 1 are recommended to Cabinet 
and to Council for approval. 
 
10. Work Programme and Future Meeting Dates 
 
The future meeting dates were agreed. 
 
11. Any Other Business 
 
There was no additional business. 
 



 

Page 8 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
04.11.21 

12. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 
Resolved: 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.’ 
 
13. Exempt Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 24 

September 2021 and matters arising 
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2021 were agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 
Paul Clarke (Internal Audit Manager, Delivery Lead) agreed to update the committee on the 
subject matter of the exempt minutes at its meeting on 24 March 2022.  
 
 The meeting rose at 11.45 

 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 


